• North America revenues increased 4% in local currency, led by growth in Public Service for our U.S. federal business,
Health and Utilities. These increases were partially offset by declines in Communications & Media, High Tech, Banking
& Capital Markets and Software & Platforms. Revenue growth was driven by the United States.

• Europe revenues increased 11% in local currency, led by growth in Industrial, Banking & Capital Markets and Public
Service. Revenue growth was driven by Germany, Italy and France.

• Growth Markets revenues increased 12% in local currency, led by growth in Chemicals & Natural Resources, Public
Service and Banking & Capital Markets. Revenue growth was driven by Japan.

Operating Income and Operating Margin
Operating income for fiscal 2023 decreased $557 million, or 6%, from fiscal 2022. Operating margin for fiscal 2023 was 13.7%,
compared with 15.2% for fiscal 2022. The business optimization costs reduced operating margin by 170 basis points. Excluding
these costs, operating margin for fiscal 2023 increased 20 basis points to 15.4%.

Table of Contents

28

Operating income and operating margin for each of the geographic markets are as follows:

Fiscal
2023 2022

(in millions of U.S. dollars)
Operating

Income
Operating

Margin
Operating

Income
Operating

Margin
Increase

(Decrease)
North America $ 4,474  15 % $ 4,977  17 % $ (503)
Europe  2,333  11  2,437  12  (105)
Growth Markets  2,004  16  1,953  16  51

Total $ 8,810  13.7 % $ 9,367  15.2 % $ (557)

Amounts in table may not total due to rounding.

Operating Income and Operating Margin Excluding Business Optimization Costs (Non-GAAP)
Fiscal

  2023 2022

(in millions of U.S.
dollars)

Operating
Income
(GAAP)

Business
Optimization

(1)

Operating
Income

(Non-GAAP)

Operating
Margin

(Non-GAAP)

Operating
Income
(GAAP)

Operating
Margin
(GAAP)

Increase
(Decrease)

North America $ 4,474 $ 465 $ 4,939  16 % $ 4,977  17 % $ (38)
Europe  2,333  433  2,766  13  2,437  12  328
Growth Markets  2,004  165  2,169  17  1,953  16  216
Total $ 8,810 $ 1,063 $ 9,873  15.4 % $ 9,367  15.2 % $ 506

   Amounts in table may not total due to rounding.
(1) Costs recorded in connection with our business optimization initiatives, primarily for employee severance.

We estimate that the aggregate percentage impact of foreign currency exchange rates on our operating income during fiscal
2023 was similar to that disclosed for revenue for each geographic market. In addition, during fiscal 2023 each geographic
market’s operating income was unfavorably impacted by business optimization costs. The commentary below provides insight
into other factors affecting geographic market performance and operating income, including the impact of foreign currency